2023 SELECTED FIVE-YEAR REVIEW OF ENVIRONMENTAL AND SOCIAL DATA

ENVIRONMENTAL DATA'

Energy consumption
Direct energy?
Indirect energy?®

Renewable energy*

Greenhouse gas emissions (Scope 1+2)
Scope 1°
Scope 2°
Scope 378
Biogenic?®

Waste generation™
Recycled/reused
Landfill
Other treatment

SOCIAL DATA

Employees (year-end)' 13
Male
Female
Not disclosed™

Employee turnover™
Voluntary turnover

Work-related fatalities

UNIT

MWh in thousands
MWh in thousands
MWh in thousands
MWh in thousands

metric tons CO2e
metric tons CO2e
metric tons CO2e
metric tons CO2e

metric tons CO2

metric tons in thousands
metric tons in thousands
metric tons in thousands

metric tons in thousands

% of total workforce
% of total workforce
% of total workforce

% of total workforce
% of total workforce
% of total workforce

% of total workforce

% of total workforce

398,624
266,271
8,658,102

449,608
529,296
12,145,533

2021

4,663
2,208
2,456

850,516
447,156
403,360
11,268,858

FINANCIAL, ENVIRONMENTAL & SOCIAL DATA

2020

4,300
2,088
2,212

1,035,709
417,546
618,163

10,263,916

2019

4150
2,015
2135

1153,839
402,878
750,961

10,300,547

An external third party has performed limited assurance over the following metrics for the year ended December 31, 2023, as indicated in the Report of Independent Accountants: Energy consumption (direct, indirect, and renewable), Greenhouse gas emissions
(Scopes 1, 2, and 3), Water withdrawal, and VOC emissions. 2023 Scope 3 emission assurance includes the following: Purchased goods and services, Capital goods, Fuel and energy-related activities, Upstream transportation and distribution, Business travel,
Employee commuting, Downstream transportation and distribution, Processing of sold products, and Investments. Ball determined it no longer had operational control over one of its joint ventures in 2023. The impact to Scope 3 GHG emissions, Category

15 was an increase of approximately 75%, to Scope 2 GHG emissions (market-based) was a decrease of approximately 16%, and to each of the other impacted reported metrics was a decrease of less than 7%, and the total Scope 1, 2 and 3 GHG emissions

inventory decreased approximately 1%.

For more information, please see the Report of Independent Accountants and management assertion available online. In consideration of the Greenhouse Gas Protocol, Ball has excluded environmental data related to its Russia beverage packaging
business for all years presented as it was sold in 2022. For more Environmental and Social metrics, please see our GRI Content Index available online.



